# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### RESOLVES

OF THE

#### THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-THREE.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1833.

#### Chapter 39.

Resolve for adjusting the Claim on Massachusetts.

Approved February 21, 1833.

Whereas, It appears that objections are made on the part of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, to the payment of the balance claimed by the Resolve of this State passed on the fifth day of March last; and whereas The mutual interests of the two States require the speedy determination of the misunderstanding between them; There-

Resolved, That the Governor, with advice of Council, be authorized to adjust and finally settle the Claim made as aloresaid, by arbitration or otherwise, as to him may seem advisable.

#### Chapter 40.

Resolve for the relief of Samuel Leach.

Approved February 21, 1833.

Resolved, That, if within six months from the passing of this Resolve, Samuel Leach shall pay to the Land Agent, or to any person appointed by the Land Agent for the purpose, the sum of Fifty Dollars, together with the costs which have arisen in a suit, brought by the State against Samuel Leach and William Snowman, Jr., he the said Land Agent is hereby authorized to discharge the judgment and execution thereon which the State recovered in said suit.

#### Chapter 41.

Resolve for the benefit of the town of Carthage.

Approved February 21, 1833.

Resolved, That the County Commissioners of the County of Oxford be and they hereby are authorized to expend, out of the Treasury of said County, such sum or sums of money as they may, from time to time, adjudge to be necessary and proper, in repairing County roads in the town of Carthage, and appoint one or more agents to superintend the expenditure of the same. And this Resolve shall continue in force three years from and after the passage thereof and no longer.

#### Chapter 42.

Resolve additional for the purchase of Indian Lands.

Approved February 21, 1833.

Resolved, That there be paid, out of the Treasury of the State, the sum of Two Thousand Dollars to the Commissioners appointed or to be appointed, pursuant to a Resolve passed the ninth day of March one thousand eight hundred and thirty two, to enable them to complete the purchase of lands belonging to the Penobscot tribe of Indians: Provided, That said Commissioners give bond with satisfactory security to the Governor and Council for the faithful expenditure of said money.

#### Chapter 43.

Resolve authorizing a loan in behalf of the State.

Approved February 25, 1833.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of this State be, and he hereby is authorized to obtain on the faith of the State, a loan not exceeding Twenty Five Thousand Dollars, at a rate of interest not exceeding five per centum per annum, and payable at the pleasure of the Government.